OPERATING
INSTRUCTIONS
&
SPARE PARTS
LIST

4B60 DIESEL

DUMPER
(CAPACITY 3050KG)

ISSUED JANUARY 1981
REVISED JUNE 1981

REPRINTED OCTOBER 2002

WINGET LIMITED
PO BOX 41
EDGEFOLD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PLODDER LANE
BOLTON
LANCS
BL4 OLS
TEL: ++ 44 (0) 1204 854650
FAX: ++ 44 (0) 1204 854663
service@winget.co.uk
parts@winget.co.uk
winget.co.uk

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



INTRODUCTION

This Parts & Operators Manual is a re-print of the manual last published in 1981
and contains some amended part numbers.

Note: this publication is applicable to machines with serial numbers from
and including 4B60-101.

Health & Safety legislation and working practices applicable to Site Dumpers,
both 2 and 4 wheel Drive, Rigid Chassis and Articulated Chassis have changed
considerably in the years since this manual was last published and immediately
following this Introduction are notes on the Safe Use of Site Dumpers. These
notes supersede and replace all previous ‘Dumper Safety’ notes issued with
Winget 4B60 Four Wheel Drive Dumpers.

Reference is made on a number of pages to ‘bolt c/w nut and washer’, this no
longer the case, fixings such as nuts, bolts, screws and washers should be
ordered as individual items. A number of Whitworth and B.S.F fixings are now no
longer available, in these cases the nearest metric equivalent size will be
supplied.

The contents of this manual although correct at the time of publication, may be
subject to alteration by the manufacturers without notice and Winget Limited can
accept no responsibility for any errors or omissions contained within the following
pages. Nor can we accept any liability whatsoever arising from the use of this
manual howsoever caused.

Winget Limited operate a policy of continuous product development. Therefore,
some illustrations or text within this publication may differ from your machine.

WINGET LIMITED
PO BOX 41
EDGEFOLD INDUSTRIAL ESTATE
PLODDER LANE
BOLTON
LANCS
BL4 OLS
TEL ++ 44 (0) 1204 854650
FAX ++ 44 (0) 1204 854663
E mail service@winget.co.uk
parts@winget.co.uk
www.winget.co.uk

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DUMPER SAFETY

Safety is the responsibility of all persons working with this machine. Think "safety”
at all times. Read and remember the contents of this handbook.

MACHINE MODIFICATIONS

WARNING Any modifications to the machine will affect its working parameters and safety

factors. Refer to the Manufacturers before fitting any non-standard equipment or
Z j 5 parts.

The Manufacturers accept no responsibility for any modifications made after the
machine has left the factory, unless previously agreed by the Manufacturers in
writing; the Manufacturers will accept no liability for damage to property, personnel or
the machine if failure is brought about due to such modifications, or fitment of
spurious parts.

TRAINING

WARNING Only trained operators should use this machine.

A Operators should hold an appropriate full motor vehicle driving licence and undergo
both a safety awareness course and a driver training course for Site dumpers run by
the C.ITB or equivalent body leading to the award of a CTA.

It is strongly recommended that operators read the H.S.E. publication "Safe Working
with Small Dumpers" which is available from government bookshops (HMSO) or from
other bookshops quoting the following number ISBN O11 8836935. Another useful
publication is British Standard number BS 6264, "Procedure for Operator Training
For Earth Moving Machinery" available from the British Standard Institution.

OPERATION

WARNING NEVER use the machine for purposes other than those for which it was designed.

This machine was designed to carry loads such as soil, clay, sand, wet concrete,
& stone or other similar materials. It was not designed to carry loads which may move
around in the skip uncontrollably, nor to carry any loads or materials which overhang
the skip in any way. If in any doubt as to the suitability of this machine for a
particular task, contact your nearest Distributor or the Manufacturer for advice.

ALWAYS be aware of local and national regulations governing the use of the
machine.

NEVER commence work with the machine until the "Daily (or every ten hours)"
service checks have been made. (See Service Section for details)

ALWAYS check wheel nut tightness daily.
NEVER carry passengers.

Where seat belt restraints are fitted as part of Rops/Fops Protection they must be
worn. Ensure that the seat and seat belt are securely fixed to the machine. Check
that the seat belt is in good condition, free from cuts and frayed edges.

ALWAYS remain in the driving seat whenever the engine is running. Never attempt
to operate any controls unless seated.

ALWAYS apply the parking brake before leaving the driver's seat.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DUMPER SAFETY

NEVER dismount with the engine running, and never leave the machine unattended
with the key in the starter switch.

When Battery Isolators are fitted they must be activated only when the engme is
turned off except in cases of emergency.

Activating a Battery Isolator when the engine is running can result in damage to the
electrical components and circuits.

NEVER fill the fuel or hydraulic tanks with the engine running.
ALWAYS drive only on surfaces that are known to be stable.
ALWAYS keep the floor plates and walkways clean.

NEVER drive the machine close to the edge of any excavation. Always use effective
wheel stops to prevent the machine running close to the edge. Make sure that the
stops are in proportion to the size of the wheels and are set sufficiently far enough
back from the edge of any excavation to prevent the weight of the load causing a
collapse.

NEVER adjust the tyre pressures in an attempt to improve traction on soft ground or
obtain a softer ride on hard ground. Incorrectly adjusted tyres can affect the steering
and handling characteristics.

NEVER attempt to free a machine which is 'bogged down’ by pushing with the
bucket of a backhoe loader, tracked excavator or other similar machine.

NEVER make unnecessary "crash stops" when travelling at speed, especially in
forward direction.

NEVER work under an unpropped skip. If the dumper was supplied with a special
Skip Support always ensure that it is used.

Some articulating dumpers are manufactured with an articulation lock. If your
machine has this feature proceed as follows:

ALWAYS fit the articulation lock when working within the articulation point crush
zone.

NEVER attempt to lift the machine unless the articulation lock is engaged.

SKIPS AND LOADING
WARNING NEVER exceed the rated payload. The weights of all loads above skip water level

c must be checked.

NEVER remain on the machine when loading the skip with excavators or loaders.
Stop the engine, apply the parking brake, dismount, and stand well clear.

ALWAYS ensure that the load is evenly distributed in the skip.

NEVER carry loads or heap materials in such a manner as to affect the forward
vision,

ALWAYS take extra care when tipping non free running loads.

NEVER use the skip in a tipped position to bulldoze heaped materials level or to
backfill material into excavations.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DUMPER SAFETY

TOWING

WARNING NEVER attempt to start the engine of a dumper by towing or pushing.

A Dumpers are not designed as towing vehicles, but loads (including weight of trailer)
not exceeding the rated payload of the dumper may be towed on dry level ground in
first gear, providing the dumper skip is loaded with half the rated payload to ensure

tyre adhesion when braking.

ALWAYS use a purpose made towing pin.

NEVER tow loads up, down or across gradients.

GRADIENTS

WARNING NEVER operate Four Wheel Drive articulated steer dumpers on any gradients
f which exceed 25% (1 in 4), or across gradients which exceed 16% (1 in 6).

NEVER operate Two Wheel Drive rigid chassis dumpers on any gradients which
exceed 10% (1 in 10), or across gradients which exceed 10% (1 in 10).

ALWAYS remember that slippery or loose surface conditions can adversely affect
safe machine operation, including braking, particularly on gradients.

ALWAYS choose routes that avoid steep, slippery or loose gradients.

NEVER coast down gradients. Always negotiate gradients in first gear.
ALWAYS drive forwards up gradients when loaded.

ALWAYS reverse down gradients when loaded.

ALWAYS keep the load facing uphill.

NEVER park on a gradient. If this is unavoidable, ALWAYS chock the wheels.
NEVER attempt to turn on a gradient.

NEVER tow up, down or across a gradient.

NEVER operate high discharge or rotating skips on gradients.

HYDRAULICS

WARNING ALWAYS "Dump" residual pressure from the system before leaving the machine or
f before carrying out any maintenance or adjustments.

If maintenance work requires the skip to be in the raised position, then it must be
raised and supported before dumping the pressure.

Dump pressure by switching off the engine, then moving the hydraulic control
lever several times in each direction.

NEVER leave the machine unattended with pressure in the system.

ALWAYS purge hydraulic rams before commencing work. With the engine
running operate the hydraulic control to fully extend and retract the rams.

ALWAYS practise the greatest cleanliness in maintaining hydraulic
components.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DUMPER SAFETY

SERVICING

WARNING ALWAYS report any defect at once, before an accident or consequential damage can

c Ooccur.

ALWAYS conform to service schedules except where:
1 Warning lights or warning indicators call for immediate attention.
2 Adverse conditions necessitate more frequent servicing.

ALWAYS wear correctly fitting protective clothing. Loose or baggy clothing can be
extremely dangerous when working on running engines or machinery.

ALWAYS, where possible, work on or close to engines or machinery only when they
are stopped. If this is not practical, remember to keep tools, test equipment and all
parts of your body well away from the moving parts.

ALWAYS dump pressure from the hydraulic system before carrying out any kind of
maintenance or adjustment. (see Hydraulics Warnings).

ALWAYS avoid contact with exhaust pipes, exhaust manifolds and silencers when
the engine is running; these can be very hot.

ALWAYS work out of doors, or in a well-ventilated area.

NEVER run an engine in an enclosed space. Exhaust fumes in enclosed areas can
kill.

ALWAYS disconnect battery cables and remove battery before using an external

charger, carrying out welding repairs or to prevent unauthorised usage when
unattended or during a repair.

NEVER allow unqgualified personnel to attempt to repair, remove or replace any part

of the machine, or anyone to remove large or heavy components without adequate
lifting tackle.

NEVER attempt to modify or repair Rops Frames or Fops Canopies by welding,
drilling or any other means. Attempts to do so will invalidate Rops/Fops Certification.

ALWAYS obtain advice before mixing oils; some are incompatible. If in doubt drain
and refill.

NEVER allow oils and fuels to come into regular contact with skin. This can lead to
serious skin diseases including, medical evidence suggests, skin cancer. ALWAYS
wear protective gloves when handling oils and fuels whether topping up, draining or
refilling. ALWAYS wash hands if oils or fuels come into contact with the skin.

Many liquids used in this machine are harmful if taken internally or splashed into the
eyes. In the event of accidentally swallowing oils, fuels, anti-freeze, battery acid etc,
DO NOT encourage vomiting, seek qualified medical assistance immediately.

ALWAYS dispose of waste oils and fuels into waste oil storage tanks. If storage
tanks are not available consult your distributor or local authority for addresses of

local designated disposal points. It is illegal to dispose of waste oil into drains or
water courses or to bury it.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DUMPER SAFETY

Equipment which includes friction materials will sometimes contain asbestos. When
removing friction material dust from components, such as when servicing brakes or
clutches, do not blow out with an airline; it could be harmful to inhale the dust.
Remove the dust with a vacumn cleaner or wipe clean with a damp rag. Waste
should be placed in a sealed container, marked, and disposed of in accordance with
local or national regulations.

The accumlated dust found in clutch housings may contain lead/antimony. No food
should be eaten at a work place contaminated by this dust. Hands must be washed
before eating. Do not blow out dust with an airline.

ALWAYS ensure that the starting handle is clean and in good condition. Keep the
engine starting dog, and the part of the starting handle that mates with it, lightly
lubricated (Refer to the Engine Handbook).

NEVER work under an unpropped skip. If the dumper was supplied with a special
Skip Support always ensure that it is used.

Some articulating dumpers are manufactured with an articulation lock. If your
machine has this feature, ALWAYS fit the articulation lock when servicing or
working on the machine.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



PREPARATION FOR USE

Before the Dumper is put into service, always check the following points:-

ENGINE
Check the oil level on the dipstick, topping up if necessary to the full
mark.

GEARBOX
Check the oil level on the dipstick, topping up if necessary to the full
mark.

DRIVE AXIES AND TRANSFER CASE

Remove filler/level plugs from drive axles and filler/level plug from transfer
case and check that o0il is up to bottom of holes. Top up if necessary, through
filler/level plugs.

FUEL TANK
Fill tank with diesel oil until approximately 1" from the top.
NOTE: Never allow fuel level to fall below 2" deep in the bottom of the tank.

HYDRAULIC TANK

Fill the hydraulic tank to within 2" of the top. Before removing the cap,
clean the surrounding area to prevent the possible entry of foreign matter.

BRAKE SYSTEM
Ensure that the fittings are tight on hoses supplying the brake master cylindazr
from the main hydraulic tank.

MISCELLANEQUS

Check all wheel nuts for tightness.

Check all nuts and bolts for tightness, loose nuts and bolts may lead to damaze
not covered by Warranty.

N.B. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION ABOUT LUBRICATION AND RECOMMENDED QIL3 SEE
RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT CHART & GENERAL MAINTENANCE SECTION.

CLUTCH STEERING BRAKE ACCELERATOR

PEDAL WHEEL PEDAL //// PEDAL
/W\/\\

AN

’HANDBRAKE

Ve
s

= p

' !u AN 4
i e

ENGINE

\_ STOP

KEY START SWITCH

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



SPECIFICATION FOR MACHINES WITH FORWARD TIP SKIP (B. TYPE)

A Overall Height 1900 mm { 6" 2,3/4")
B Skip Loading Height 1380 mm (&' 6,3/8")
c Wheelbase 1940 mm ( 6' 4,3/8")
D Overall Length 3950 mm (12" 11,1/2")
E Ground Clearance 350 mm (1' 1,3/4™)
F Overall Width 2130 mm (6'11,7/8")
G Skip Ground Clearance when Tipped 340 mm (1' 1,3/8")
H Overall Height Tipped 2450 mm (8" o0,1/2")
J Discharge Forward of Tyre 480 mm ¢ 1+ v )
K Overhang 1110 mm C 3% 7,3/4")
1 Wheeltrack 1740 mm ( 5' 8,1/2")
M Prow Width 2000 mm ( 6' 6,3/4")
Skip 3 3 Turning Circle 8.15 M
Water Level 1.3 M3 46 Ft.3 Unladen Weight 2430 Kg.
Struck Level 1.7 M3 59 Ft.3 Hyd.Relief Valve 13% Kg/cm.2 (2000 p.s.i.
Heaped Level 2.3 M 82 Ft. Rear Axle Artic. 35.5 cm.
Maximum Payload 3050 Kg. 6720 lbs. Tank Capacities
0il Capacities Hydraulic 26.3 Ltrs. (8 galls.)
Transfer Box .85 Ltrs. (1% pts.) Diesel 26.3 Ltrs. (8 galls.)
Gearbox .85 Ltrs. (1% pts.) Tyre Pressure 35 p.s.i.
Drive Axle 4.6 Ltrs. (8 pts.)
Engine Lister 7.5 Ltrs. (13.2 pts.)
Road Speeds Engine Specification
Lister
m.p.h. k.p.h. Lister
Ist .... 2.48 ( 3.98) ol Koo
2nd .... 576 ( 9.26) T '
Ird. ... 10.66 (17.13) Lister ST S & E Schedule 1080
Rev .... 2.77 ( 4.45) (Elec. Start)
Mo —-1
| ?"
iml |
1
A
w |
i
i ;
S L s
F

TP a3s

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



a3asn 38 AV HIHNLIVANNYN 378V.LNdIH ¥V A8 A317ddNS S710 LNITVAIND3I
378V TIYAY ONIZE LON S710 3A08Y 3IHL 40 LNIAT AT3INITINN IHL NI

710 'AAH

08 d3 AHNLNID

ONNOJWOD 943 38NTLN3D

MOL 7108 AHNLN3D

J0 MOT38  (wesmap)

¥ TMd AHNLN3D Zv SNINDad | 0O 110H AWNLINED 06 d3 AHNLN3D ONNOJWOD 9¢°4 38NTLN3D 0Z MOZ 1I0H AHNLN3D | D2zE - 0.0
Ol d3 AHNLNID OF 110H AHNLIN3D | D.ZE 3A0EY AHNLNID
. ) SHINTYM
110 "OAH HILNIM
¥ TMd AHNLN3D ZvSNIND3Y | OF 1108 AHNLNID 06 d3 AHNLNID ONNOJWOD 8¢°4 38NTLNAD 0Z MOZ 110H AHNLNID | HIWWNS s'n)
0£Zl OVYA13Q 0E-MOL IVIDSJS OVATAA | STHNLVYHIIWIL 1TV
08 xo-3aneon LZ¥ QINT4 T1BOW 01Z1 OVAT3a | 9,0 MOT38  (seeesmag
08 OH 38N11BONW o MO }
H3dNS
06 X 38N1180W -
35V3IHDIB0NW 06 OH 38M1IEOW ZZ¥ AINT 4 1BOW ZZv QN4 180N OZZL DVAT30 | JZE - D0
ovi XD 38N1180W
vZ 310 0£Z1 OVAT30 | 9.2€ 3n0BY _
dIN 3SYIHOVBONW oFL OH 38n7/80W g0
06 X9 38N1180W . HILNIM
0£Z1 O¥A13Q 06 GH 38N1180W Zzv QINT4 NBOW 0ZZ1 O¥YAT30 | HIWWNS an)
d3 08 3v¥S 110 HVY3ID (Ajuo dn doj) NYHLOVHL a8 ! MOIW SNTTINVYA | 29,0 MOT138  (sesemsag)
Z7 3SY3IHOHINT OEW SN1N3NVA | 4306 3vS 110 Hv3D 841 JIINVHOAH 'd'8 MOZW SN1T3NVA | Dzg -9
d3 OFL VS 110 HY3D OCW SNT13NVA | DoZ€ 3A0BY -
59 d1H 1QOHINI . ;
5 HILNIM
Z71 3SYIHOHINI 0EW SNTT13INVA | 43 06 3vS 110 HY3D 841 JINVHOAH 'd'8 MOZW SNTTENVA | HIWWNS ')

(Ajuodn doy) G¢ OH XVHIdS

0,0 MOT3E  (seesseag)

d3 08 XVHIdS (1714 TYILINI) PZZLS MOL T10 XS ¥173.104
¥ X¥NIL3H | OE 110 XS ¥113.10d d3 D6 XVHIdS {Aju0 dn 801 ) OB d3 XVHIdS MOZ/0Z 110 XS V1T3L0H | 28 — J0
d3 OF L XYHIdS 0€ 0 XS V11310H | D,ZE 3A08Y
L€ 110 SN113L (7714 IVILINGD Tl XVYNOQ 113Hs
{Ajuo dn doj) OB d3 XV HIdS HILNIM
v XYNILIH |02 110 X8 ¥v11310H d3 06 XWHIdS {1714 IVILING 211 X¥YNOQ MOZ/0Z 110 XS V171310 | HIWWNNS 3'n)
T 1dV 1043 IHS 08 43 HV3D 105N30 OW TOHLSYIIHDY 01 1H270SN3A | 9,0 MON38  (eemieaQ)
TOHLSVI 0f 142 108N3a 06 d3 HV3D 10SN3d SY TOHLSVIIHOY 0Z 14D 10SN30 | 9,2C =20
ZE SMV NIdSAH OFi d3 HY3D 10SN30 IVID3d5 SV TOHLISYD IOV 0€ 1O 108N30 | D.ZC 3A08Y N
10H1SVYD 45V
Z 1dv T0H33HdS SY TOHLSYIIHOY HILNIM .
10H1SYD OF 18D 108N30 06 43 105N30 SY TOHLSVIIHOY 8 0Z 142 70SN3a | HIWWNS 3N
ZZHOLNN MO8 dO 110 HVID 80z N ﬁm umn w“nuwww w%nzowwnm (seesssag))
ZEH OLNN Z NOJV38 0t XOH 38N10553 | OVH/MSB 4D 110 HVW3D zeoz -
0SS JLE av -
89H OLNN O L/MSB 4O 110 BV3D z8.QIN14 3N0HOL Of XOH 38N105s3 oZE A0 ousl
HILNIM .
ZEH OLNN Z NODV38 OC XOH 38N70S53 | OpI/MI8 dD 110 HY3D 8oz MOZ XOH 38N10SS3 | HIWAWNS rxn
SLNIOd 3SVIHD 31XV IAIHA
8 HIISNVHL AIXY IAIHD 3INIDN] ANVSNOD
WILSAS JIMNVEOAH H3IHLO B X08HV3ID X0 P e, BOVAEN

SONIHVIE 133HM

SHTKY dOVYMIN

S710 ONILVIIHENT A3ANIWW0D3H

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



\ OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS i

ELECTRIC STARTING MACHINES
STARTING

1. Check that the Engine Stop Control knob is fully down.
' 2. Insert the ignition key in the isolating switch and turn clockwise.
| 3. Turn key further clockwise against spring load. DO NOT operate starter motor for
more than 20 seconds at a time.
4. When engine is cold, "overload" may be required to facilitate starting and is set
and returned to normal position as described in "Manual Starting" - see below.

STOPPING
Pull out stop control knob and hold fully out until engine stops. Release stop

' control knob when engine has ceased to turn. Turn key switch to OFF position.

MANUAL STARTING MACHINES
STARTING
} (LISTER)

1. Pull out overload lever (situated on R.H. side of engine, above speed control
] arm) and lift to its highest position.

(PETTER)

1. Lift red-painted overload stop situated on the fuel pump rack above and to the

' rear of the priming levers and move fuel pump rack into fully open position.
Operate priming levers six times. NOTE: This is unnecessary if engine is already
warm.

2. Lift decompression lever(s) (positioned on top of engine) and turn engine as fast
as possible using starting handle. When engine is turning at a good speed, knock
down decompression levers and engine should fire. '

3. If engine does not fire, lift decompression levers and slowly crank engine a few
times before attempting to start again. Where ambient temperature is - 15°c (5°F)
or below, a cold starting aid should be fitted.

4. Set overload lever horizontal when engine starts. (LISTER)

STOPPING
Pull out stop control knob and hold fully out until engine stops. Push in stop control
knob when engine has ceased to turn.

IMPORTANT

1. DO NOT stop engine by means of decompression levers, this will lead to damaged
valve seats and cylinder head joints.

2. DO NOT stop engine by closing fuel tap or by allowing fuel tank to runm dry, this
will allow air into fuel lines and necessitate bleeding and priming system.

GEAR CHANGING - (FOUR B 30, FOUR B 40, FOUR B 50 & FOUR B 60)
The Dumper is fitted with three Forward and one Reverse gear. When changing gear,
the clutch pedal is used in the nommal way.

SKIP CONTROL LEVER (See Controls Layout)

1. Control lever has three positions DUMP (A), HOLD (B) and RETURN (C).
2. Push lever forward to DUMP (A) to deposit load.

3. Pull lever back to RETURN (C) to return skip to carrying positiom.

NOTE: If lever is released when in the DUMP or RETURN position, it will automatically
return to HOLD (B) position and motion of skip will cease. In this way, speed
at which load is deposited can be finely controlled.

ROTATING SKIP (IF FITTED)

Pull cranked release lever on turntable catch fully back to release turntable. Revolve
skip to required position. To lock in position lift release lock lever and ensure that
locking lug locates in turntable locking plate. Cranked release lever will return to
its former position.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



GENERAL MAINTENANCE

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

DAILY check engine o0il level and £ill to full mark on dipstick, if necessary.

DAILY £ill fuel tank, or as often as proves necessary to approximately 1" of
top. Never allow there to be a depth of less than 2" of fuel in tank.

DAILY check tyre pressures and condition of tyres (refer to specification page).
WEEKLY check oil level in gearbox and fill to full mark on dipstick if necessary.

WEEKLY remove filler/level plugs from drive axles and transfer case. 0il level
should be to bottom of holes. Top up if necessary through filler/level plugs.

WEEKLY check o0il level in hydraulic tank. Always clean the surrounding area before
removing cap to prevent possible entry of foreign matter. Fill tank, if necessary
to 2" of top.

WEEKLY check that fittings are tight on feed pipe from hydraulic tank to master
cylinder. Check for leaks.

WEEKLY apply grease to all grease nipples,

WEEKLY check all wheel nuts and tighten if necessary.

WEEKLY check all nuts and bolts and tighten if necessary.

EVERY SIX MONTHS repack steering column with_water repellent grease.

IMPORTANT: CHANGE HYDRAULIC OIL FILTER ELEMENT AFTER FIRST 100 HOURS AND
THEREAFTER EVERY 300 HOURS. '

Lubrication
Period Key Description Lubrication No. of Points
1 Engine Engine 0il 1
2 Fuel Tank Diesel Fuel 1
3 Gearbox Gearbox 011 1
4 Drive Axles Axle 0il 2
5 Hydraulic Tank Hydraulie 0il
6 Footbrake Pedal '| CGrease Gun 1
Weekl 7 Accelerator Pedal Grease Gun 1
manad 8 Clutch Pedal Grease Gun 1
9 ~  Clutch Cross Shaft Grease Gun 2
10 Skip Pivot Grease Gun 2
Il Handbrake Cable Grease Gun 1
12 Chassis Centre Pivot Grease Gun 2
13 Prop Shafts & Universal Joints Grease Gun 10
14 1 Transfer Case Axle 01l 1
15 Rear Axle Pivot Grease Gun 1
16 Steering Column Water Repellent
6 Monthly Grease 1

NOTE: For full details of the lubrication and maintenance of the engine
refer to Manufacturers Manual.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



TP4N

10

13

14

13




BRAKE SYSTEM (OIL IMMERSED BRAKES)

The brake system is designed to require the minimum of maintenance and no

defects should normally occur. If air is present in the system, it will be
- indicated by sluggish response of the brakes and by spongy action of the

brake pedal. This may be due to air being introduced at a loose joint. Any

defects must be remedied immediately and the complete system bled.

To bleed the system, proceed as follows:-

1. Check that all connections are tight and the bleed screw is
closed.

Check that there is sufficient o0il in main hydraulic tank.

%]

Attach bleeder tube (A) to the bleed screw (B) on the L.H. side
of the front axle and immerse other end in a small quantity of
hydraulic oil contained in a glass jar (C). Slacken bleed screw
and operate brake pedal up and down to its full stroke, until oil
pumped into the jar contains no air bubbles. Hold down pedal and
close bleed screw. Remove bleeder tube and release pedal,

W

4. Lock the bleed screw.

5. Apply normal working load on brake pedal for two or three minutes
and examine the entire system for leaks.

NOTE: ALWAYS ENSURE THAT FREE PLAY EXISTS BETWEEN BRAKE PEDAL AND MASTER
CYLINDERS. UNLESS THE PISTONS IN BOTH MASTER CYLINDERS ARE ALLOWED
TO FULLY RETURN, BRAKE PRESSURE WILL BUILD UP AND THE BRAKES WILL
REMAIN ON.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



HYDRAULIC SYSTEM .

The single hydraulic pump provides power for both the skip operation and steering.
The main hydraulic valve splits the pump output into two circuits with controlled
rate priority flow to steering circuit. If the hydraulic system fails to operata
completely or does so extremely slowly carry out the following procedure.

1. Check that hydraulic tank is full of oil.

2. Check that the return line filter element has been regularly changed in
accordance with the maintenance schedule. If not, change filter element. (E).

3. Check that the hydraulic pressures are correct.

TIP CIRCUIT

a) Fit a 2.5001b/sq.in. gauge into the hydraulic system at the base of the
skip ram.

b) Operate control lever to dump skip and check that pressure reading on gaugs
is 2000| 1b/sq.in. when ram is fully extended and relief valve is "blowing."

STEERING CIRCUIT

a) Fit a2.500 1b/sq.in gauge into the hydraulic system at the base of the
steering ram.

b) Turn steering wheel with machine on "full lock" and check that the reading
on the gauge is 2000 1lb/sq.in.

NOTE: If correct pressure is not attained:

TIP CIRCUIT .
4. Remove relief valve cartridge (A) (hexagon head) from the bottom of the cont=ol
valve (B) and replace with a new one.

5. Remove hose adaptor (C) from control valve, remove hexagonal orifice plate (D)
and wash in white spirit. Dry using moisture-free compressed air. DO NOT poke
wire etc., into the orifice. Re-fit plate and hose adaptor with slot of orifice
plate facing outwards. ~

STEERING CIRCUIT
6. Remove relief valve cartridge (A) (hexagon head) from the bottom of the control
valve (B) and replace with a new one.

If none of these procedures correct the fault contact your Winget agent. Periodically
check the hose between the pump and the tank to ensure it is not deformed. Any
deformation in the hose may result in a restricted flow of fluid and damage to the
pump. —

TP 430

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



RECOMMENDED TORQUE FIGURES FOR FASTENERS

DESCRIPTION

Bolt & Nut MbE covucics s snmpmns s s 5 vRuamaess & » § v
Bolt & Hut MB . ciisiiiciaviincisiossnsninaeisisdsisdnaoinis
Bolt B DUl MO cvcninnesol cnmmsinms o v o snissoinainie v v s oo sisieseme:siais
Prop Shaft Bolts 3/8" UNF ............ e reeeans e reenaaen. '
Prop Shaft Bolts 7/16" UNF ....... § 5.6 B0 SEEEEIVE.EE § ¢ § § SeDEEEY
Engine Bolts/Nuts MI2 ......iuuiiuiiiiiinieinnecnnsnnennnn.
Al -Bolts B P swuned vs sommmmnvaes s s TP o
Wheel Nuts 5/8" BSF ........ SENREEE B 4§ SRR ik smwese
Wheel Nuts 7/8" BSF ....ccectecneccccscsccssssasssssassannas
Wheel Nuts MIB .. .. ...iiiiuieuieianenncneeceacnansnessnasananns
EX1E BOIEHINUES MIB sonvea s rumnempmes i 5 § DSUEPSERERAY S & DOSRH
Steer Ram Nuts/Bolts 134" UNF/BSF .....cevcevocencnnennennens
Conkee Fiwnt TutafBolbts I8 DNE onuanes s s ssmmeesmpws 55 5 5 3 5

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

TIGHTENING TORQUE

1b.ft.

8
21
42
29
46

Kg.m.

S~ o w e

25
42
28

(161
(279

.1)
.0)
9 )
.32)
.85)
10.
10.

7))
¥ )

.8 )
L)
7))



SPARE PARTS SECTION

LIST OF CONTENTS

TITLE PAGE NO.
CHASSIS FRONT 19
CHASSIS REAR 20
CENTRE PIVOT & STEER RAM BOLTS 21
DRIVE AXLE NEWAGE (OIL IMMERSED BRAKES) 22-23
FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH 24
GEARBOX (NEWAGE 70M) 25-28
TRANSFER BOX 1" CHAIN 29-30
TRANSFER BOX 3/4” CHAIN 31-32
PROPSHAFTS 33
PEDAL CONTROLS 34-35
VALVE, CONTROL, HANDBRAKE & ENGNE STOP 36
HANDBRAKE CALIPER 37
BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER (OIL IMMERSED BRAKES) 38
BRAKE PIPES AND FITTINGS (NEWAGE AXLES) 39
STEERING RAM 40
HYDRAULIC RAM (TYPE B SKIP) 41
HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE 42
HYDRAULIC CIRCUIT HOSES & FITTINGS 43-44
EXHAUST SILENCERS 45
AIR CLEANERS 45
MUDGUARDS, TANKS & SEAT PLATES 46-47
FORWARD TIPPING SKIP (TYPE B) 48

FUEL SYSTEM 49

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



WHEELS AND TYRES
ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (LISTER)
LIGHTING KIT

LABELS & DECALS

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

49

50

51

52



Item No.

1

e
MNMEHOWOOSNSVW

16
17
18.
19
20
21
22

Part No.

40100.A25

>
]

10470.A01

115.04E
75.04

125.20
175.05
CSE 193
65.06V
1325.06

10352.A01
4-60-172
105.09
445 .05H
115.07?
565.07
75.07

Description

Chassis - Front Fwd. Tip only

Nut - MI10

Bolt Skip Ram ?ivot, Fwd.Tip only-l%" UNF x 6%"Lg.
Nut - 1%" UNF Fwd. Tip only
Washer - Plain 1%" I.D. Fwd. Tip Only

--------

‘Washer - Plain 10 I.D. ...
Washer - Spring 10mm I.D. ....ceeeen.
Plate - Axle Clamp
Bolt - 5/8" UNF x 8" Long
Locknut - 5/8" UNF 'Penloc’

e

------------

------------------

ooooooooooo

---------

.........

----------

----------

----------

----------

----------

---------

Pin - Split 3/16" Dia. x 2%" Long Fwd.Tip only.

Screw - M20 x 80 Long

Nut - Half - M20
Nut - Full - M20

--------------------

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

---------------

----------

----------

----------

MO NNNNNN

M NN MNNNRN



Item No.

W N

11
12
13
14

15 .
16
17
18
15
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

Part No.

40076.A04!
30127.A01
10588.A01
85.08S
615.08
125.10

CSE 193
bS.06
1325.06
40105.A04

40105.A06

115.04C
75.04
125.05
85.05D
615.05
125.05
40S .A17
95.01
105.01
6S.05K
1325.05
105.04

30080.40203

10559.A01
945,04
115.04C
115.03C
75.03
175.04

Descriﬁfion

Chassis = REAT .wwws s wswwisins s s ceseasanan ceeeen
Frame - Articulating ...... § SRR § 8 ¥ .
Bagh o PIVOE ©iinccos sbomioms i it iimitid 5 § Seiibinms et
Bolt -M24x130m Long se se s e s s s rEs T eEETEE S

Locknut = M28 .u.iicowwiess "
Washer - 24mm I.D.

Plates ~ KXTe CIAID o5 innnmahss § & oo
Bolt - 5/8" UNF x 8%" Long
Locknut - 5/8" UNF 'Penloc' seeerrieevesieaseaas
Frame - Rear (Lister)CdféﬁéﬂﬁﬂféﬂfQ.f?????{f....
Frame - Rear (Petter)

Bolt = MID X 25 suwews sapuanes s sssmpessoed s seaas
WUt —~ MU0 wose s s S ® SR Ps s s Seaas &
Washer = 10mm I.D. ...cevcevconccensannssannnaa %
Screw - Hexv Hd, M12 x 40 Long ...c.ccneennancannn
NUE = MlZ .isisesvvess vmwasess s s .
Washer — Plasn 12 EDi: wesas’s somoeiass s s s sides sis
Rod - Battery Ti€ ..cvececereconnnsanssnssacanes
Nut = HexX. &' UNF tniirreiiiiiicranccasnscnaanns
Washer = Plain X" LiDu wessssmmsmmsss s s ssimeseaas
Bolt - Hex. Hd. %" UNF x 3" Long
Locknut - %" UNF 'Penloc’
Washer - Plain %" I.D.
Locking Bar - Battery

Battery Clamp Assembly ....eiciricnnnrnnenannnnn
Nut - Hex. Self Locking M10
Screw Hex. Hd. M10 x 25
Screw Hex. Hd. M8 x 25

Rul = Hewe MB ::umvses s somesss 5 3 5 aamssias L desams
Washer - Spring M8

---------------------

--------------------------

--------------

...............
----------------------

-------------------------

--------------------
------------------------

-------------------------

-----------------------------

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

--------------------------

e

RNR NN

NN PO N SR -os



CENTRE PIVOT & STEERING RAM BOLTS

ALTERNATIVE ARRANGEMENTS !

12

\;J‘L__L."—L;‘I TP 449

Item No. Part No. Description

1 10375.A06 o)L~ Centce PIvSE 1X" TMF :cnsvesbssanamme isosen
2 102S.14 Nut - Centre Pivot 1%" Slotted ..................
3 4-60-214 Bearing = Centre PIVOL .. usisvmsrvrsrssmmmmersns o
- ESE 199 SPACEL,....vossrsmmcrracccecareneascaccnenasarns e
5 44S .052 Pinis = Split 3/156" Pis. ¥ 3" LOBE <evssswwwmanvsns
6 1315.02 Nipples - Gredse 1JB" BBP ..:.isnsvisssissmmnsvsss %
7 10S.10 Washer - Flat 1%" I.D. x 2,7/8"0.D. x .192 Thk..

8 10375.406 Boli. - Centre PivoE 1X" DNF ..sscissnsanmvsessnnes
9 102S.14 S T ol R E L T ——
10 4-60-214 Bearing = CEBLre PIVOL . :sucmemes s 5 vewmmen s s 5w
1l ESE 199 . BPACET s s 4545 pammss i s 8 § SMESEEE § 54 SRS g 5 3 B
12 445.052 Pins - Split 3/16" Dia. x 3" long ....--....c.cuee.
13 131S5.02 Nipples - Grease 1/8" BSP ........coiiuniinnnnn...
14  _  10375.A07 Centre Pivot Bolt 13" UNF .ocvwns s mmammes ¥ s smanss
15 1075.11 Nat =~ W3loc KThin) TE” VP .oess s iimanns s s« s
16 4-60-214 BEATIME i vevemceneescarocnoeoaeeasosaneaeenennees
17 ESE 199 SPACEY vivvsws s s 5 saEm a5 8 5 5 S UEEEIEEE 3 FRREEIEE S § 5 b B
18 1315.02 RipeleEt = GECESE 1/D" BEP swerss s pomaams b ¥ 5 5000053

Steering Ram Bolts

19 10599.A01 Bolt - Steering Ram 1%" UNF x 4,3/8" long ........
20 10600.A01 Nt ~ 13" DO sonmsass i soomvises s § 5 SRREEE § § 5 o00aeme
21 675.13 Washer - Shakeproof 1%" ..........c.ieiiiinnnnan..

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



&

R R

DD N D N D D O e e O T
—

-huo

feerserrers J3pUAINY NERD AIXY
PerrresicisaIng ADTAARY ADURT

.

.

.

tessrsies 9381 3907-MD 108
* aieyq 3207 any Futasnlpy
+*r 'any Buraen[py Burawag

serserees grpag 110 WOIET]
sretesciessss yolRTg BATIT
*'HU 2aputl) adeag
seeces lty 23puTTAY MyRag
terresseesereraensdriaany
LU R RN R R R dﬁ]gn m—hﬂhﬁ“m
sevsdaagron ouny 10unlqd
+ 2a0mdg IRNILL AJMIR ATRY
.......;-:a antaany apun(g
.Mhuzuuz Isnayy asunyy
cresssnenensarrinrg 30U0Td
.-.-........-.Auqau FET L]
* afuvrg eataq antaamp
prEssaTANILE 38T32R) JUR[Y

-
-

-

uotadTIoRA(

[£1EnvInoToE
2920V ZH00T
1940V" ZA00¢
09Z0V'ZH00C
65Z0V° Z800¢

11Z0Y°0010¢€
01ZOV'0010E
6020V" 0010E
#0Z0Y'00TOE
$920V°Z800¢C
L5620V ZR00K
8TOV Zg00L
1820V Z800C
LOLOV' HYOOL
62OV TA00C
BYZ0V" ZR00T
L2V ZHOOS,
L0Z0Vv'0010¢
SHZOV' ZROOC

“oN '34
4y R

TN
maaq

L e el el e e e e I R I I I IR i - -1
—

NN NN TN NN
-

B/v

o
S~
~

/v

¥ -1 o
o~

— N D N T N O

A1

B R RERI SR L T
Buyandg ‘3370
[ R A N N A hu_umnm -MHJD
** 1aWRPM 38Nay], uotuld *3ird
froaayeeM ASnayr 13nYM “331qQ
sersesssersniiiiuoIUTd *331d
1234s 3310
trecvecerr TaaUM ﬁa>:n“Hunmmm
¢ Alquassy 8833014 aRv) ‘J3Td
tressseeisses [pag (10 UOTUTJ
sererre 339pdg Juraeag uOTUTY
DR R A A A N ) Hﬂﬂhﬂﬂn co_.—_._...nm
sresrsseaseess 33803 RIS (10
sesereeneses qy pRuUBTY AATIQ
+ gayeey odumlyg aatag
R I Umzﬂﬁh antaq
* uotury 12Ady wiads
terers 38pra3am) uoTUT( Andug
MDIDE PIL UOIINGE IMID0G XA

LEE b s At et

Prassrra st

RO

Secesrrener M33DG DATIQ APUmL

OIS Mo N 38 M.

v ER S eER O sRETTe ggge eIy
seesttrnrrrdanerer pAYG 10BN
sesscsssrriaeseiens 3nn 2071AN
TR R RS B N B R R B B R B A B ] ﬂjuﬂ
Tessabrsesrssradse gnyaoy qny,
*oany yo07 Jutawag
ressvseess gaswdg Sutawag qnj
padsdsusens uc«uau: 123ng qni
dutawag IBUUT qN)
R T N I R N qni{
serdr 1BAS 110 QM
* Sursnoy 1wes 110
serrecasesrssaieee 31Xy qRIg
Prresneersececnsess Bury L0,
rrrrasseses PATRA PADTQH AWEI|
Vibsesssasbsseraaas ny 2074N
R o1t
toRATRA JaTiAy
v oaansey Kamog
R R RN N wﬂ.mu— _Q_
veroererer gpadepy adig avoag
LR m:ﬂm YL 458 3Idy205 "x3y
coderny mrgg Buraan{py votury
tesees wryg Butasnfpy uotulg
sececrr wryg Burasnfpy uerury
rarsdarineses maaae ‘py ‘XY
Prrassssrersees aaygey Furadg
T 1
RN m:«::u DIRY UIDy
e LR | DT T
teler o 3AT( AWnag paraaumg 170
FiA eSS e AR T A ag)
* aanpg aaoedg aeag
e N L ITL,

I R R A R R R R A I ) Ut

.
.
-

-

B
.
.
-
.

-
.

Pa b e s e e e tas

-

fedaEsrEB R AR I e Py DTXY
P IR B I T A R ‘J_Uﬂﬂl:_ou HHH-@-

unoradransag

Lovooniog -

U7 59

Y0V ZR0o0E
£vZ0V ' ZRO0OE
24920V ZRO0OC
THZOV ZRO0C
oZ0vV*Z800C
6€20V'Z800¢C
BEZOV"I800E
z1zZov'ooto¢
9C£ZOvV TEO0E
SEZOV* ZROOL
9ELZOV ZROOC
CECOV Z800E
ZEZ0VZ800¢E
1€20v°z800¢€
0CZOvV* ZAOOC
6TZOV-Zg00t
RTTOV TRCOE
9970V 7800C
VI“§6T
LZZOV'ZRO0E
9020V 00T10¢
SZIOV'TROOL
%0'568
L9Z0V*'IRO0E
%270V'TRO0E
S0Z0ov'00T0€
220V Z800E
1220V TR00C
0ZzZOV'TROOE
%0Z0V' 00108
g1Z0vV'ZR00CL
L1Z0V'Z800E
{oZov 0010€
89Z0V' ZRODE
S1Z0V'ZRO0OE
%0866
Z0ZOVY 0010C
#1200V’ R00C
6920V ZROOC
2'56h

LU0V IR00E
2120V 2900€
[0V ZH06E
QLzZov' Z800C
6020V Z8N0E
a8l
7°SL1

by 59
FOL0V' ZR00E
LUV ZRO0E
OOV TROOC
SOL0VITROOK
OOV IRO0E
LOZ0V ZTRO0C
a0V 00108
1070V ZROOE
Zov'oo10c

TON 4
RS

~

T

roy
ma31

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



FLYWHEEL & CLUTCH

{
Item No. Part No. Description Qty.

1 10579A01 Clutch Release Bearing 1

2 28502D Screw Set 5

3 41504 Washer Spring 10

4 10597A02 Cover Assembly 97 1

5 10573A0101 Retainer Spring 2

6 10598A03 Drive Plate 9” 1

7 10580A0101 Bush 1

8 10580A01 Flywheel Assembly 9” 1
(comprises of items 7, 8, & 11)

9 1S02C Bolt, Petter PH Engine 4
(drill for locking wire)

9A 6502B Bolt, Lister Engine 4
(drill for locking wire)

10 c321 Dowel 1

11 10580A0102 Dowel 2

10948A03 Clutch Kit 97 1

(comprises of items 1, 4, 5 & 6)
[tis recommended that instead of drilling the head of the bolts (iterm 9/9A) for

locking wire that one of each of tabwashers partno’s 10531A02 and 10531A03
are used to prevent the bolts working loose.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



GEARBOX

Item No. Part No. Description

30218.A02 Casrbin THRLEEMEY o ildeis sasvisiomsnnaanseai's

30218.A03 Gearbox (Petter) s cisvisvsisisnans Ny

1 30218.A0204 CEBTCABE . i ilijaaie sinieinisiomn s e e ims s SR
s 30218.A0205 Ballbearing 6304 ......cconcunccvnnsrsnsans
3 30218.A0206 Carelip io.vvion Sk Pk e e T R R
4 30101.A0243 CLTCLED v dnmenopidian it o sios nie e T
5 30101.A0245 Gear - First Reduction ......ceeeevvvvnnnns
6 30101.A0219 Gear - Reverse Speed ......... RS R
7 30218.A0207 Lavehaft ..:.veeceae FE T o T aeintn
8 30101.A0224 Gear - Second Speed ........ e e
B 30101.A0217 Spacer .....coseeces e T E S e S
10 30101.A0216 BEATLHR + « sovaisnoswsnce reveses AT R
11 30190.A0105  Clip ...... s cmbimonds B . R S .
12 30102.A0105 Washer ..covevvesns poheciia T A S R e A i Al
13 28S5.01D SCTeW vissnencsssns R = g ilesiniie Al
14 28S.05E BEEOM o o b ae o n o eemnnsnomn sns ey MM ol veiee
15 30101.A0207 Madhar = Tab e pensnnis O R A~ e [N
16 30101.A0208 Hadher . «oilcosncvnsaivs A s A R 5 s nih
17 30143.A0101 Washer - Fibre ...cecevuee Rt PO
18 30101.A0264 Flange - Output (Lister) .........ce.... et
18 30218.A0203 Flange - Output (Petter) ............ B e
19 30101.40265 Shie®d = DUBL viwewsnas e TR P SR T
20 30097.A0132 Cagl = 011 | i iieens PRUAGE o i e 2 e ae
21 30101.A0262 Cover = End . ........4 A Ty . B e
22 10389.A01 Washer - Spring ....... s S R S M
23 115.04C Bolt «vonue PR e 2 P R e
24 30218.A0208 Dowel ‘... AR I S S Vi 1 i R U
25 30218.A0209 Spacer ....ee o e PO £
26 30101.A0210 BEATInE ¢ o vss i e e B e pha - stmes & 58 aiEars 4T
27 30218.A0210 Mainshaft - Plain Output ....e.ovvvunnnnnnns
28 30218.A0211 Bearing - Needle .....coievvenncnnncncanans
29 30218.A0212 Shaft = Input ..seseviass s amare Sh STl Rt Y § ‘i
30 ' REOE = ‘SNAP +.leis iaiess = W AT T
31 30218.A0213 Bearing - Ball (incl. item 30) ............
32 30218.A0214 GATCIAD Toniivie e R e N e LT 8
33 30218.A0215  Locknut - Hex. %" UNF ...... i AN
34 30018 A0216 -, Bk L. e sl S R SN R ezazasebuy e csash e
35 30218.A0217 Washetr = Tdler .ii.icevvsvsns B M O
36 30218, A0718 7 Hev. = PINdoN il ia v nanes IR Y JTE o E
37 30218.A0219 Bearing - Needle ......... PO P D S -
38 30218.A0220 RIDE S IOREE 4y ovs i M e -
39 30218.A0271 ' ;: Washer - Thrust .......s.. PR ST N .
40 30218.A0222 Bhafe = Idler "..v.ees P S T O R ~
41 28s5.01C SCTeW. o & sonns A 8 e b S ey Tarsa e e e e iR R
42 30101.A0235 Cover = TOP civvisevasssonmssserreesresenys
43 30101.A0250 JOInt e eciinmene et e e Ao S B0 I
44 175.03 Washer - SPring .......... R T I~
45 11S.02A BoTew . iiaas = ST S R DU S s R UG
46 30101.A0206 Plate = Retaining .. cieessosseccsoasanas s
47 30101.A0205 SPEING Viassessasarens WO NS r O oot i :
48 30101.A0204 Cover - Rubber ...... o M L A P A IR
49 30101.A0203 Cover - Protective ......... &laiasdl e W
50 30101.A0201 KOO s T ais ie s fesig fdm e samits e s alodain Sreich ey daniila
51 955.03 NUE i ts donssan b diessinnss isidsanaugue

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Item No.

52
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
63A
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
1.2
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
09
100

Part No.

20210.403
20210. 404
30101.A0234
30101.40231
30218.40223
30097.40185
30218.A0224
30101.40236
30218.40225
30218.A0226
30218.A0227
30101.A0228
30101.A0229
30218.A0228
448.01C
30101.A0230
30218.A0229
30101.A0236
30097.A0185
30218.40230
30218.40231
30218.A0232
30218.A0233
30218.A0234
30218.A0235
30103.A0102
30097.A0114
30218.40236
11S.04D
30218.A0237
30218.A0238
30218.40239
30097.A0102
115.024
30218. 40240
175.04

30097.A0133 .

30101.A0256

30097.A0110

30097.A0111
30097.A0117
30097.A0109
65.01C

30102.A0105
95.01

30101.A0211
30101.A0212
30101.A0225
30218.A0241
30097.A0163
30097 .A0105

GEARBOX (Cont'd)

Description

Lever - Selector (Lister) ...........

Lever - Selector (Petter)
Pad - Gear Change
Washer - Marsl

a e e s

Dipstick 70M ....cceeens
SPTIng .. owea
Spring - Packing Detent ......i.0u.0n

Ball - Detent

IR R R

I R R AR A

LR B R

Shaft - Selector 2nd & 3rd Speeds ...
Screw - Grub M8 x 8mtm Long ..........

Fork - Selector 2nd & 3rd Speeds

Pin - Clevis
Stud - Int.
Stud - Int.

Bin - Split ..
Plate - Interlocking

Ball - Steel 7mm dia.

Ball - Detent

SPEING. c'vvsiva
Screw - Grub M12 x 16mm Long ........
Shaft - Selector lst & Reverse ......

Forle - Selector lst & Reverse
Screw - Grub M8 x 8mm Long
Washer - Locking ....

R A A R I

-------

------

MUE . veawas sansa LA P SO F1 o vt LN TS T TS

Nipple .....
Bush

Washer - Spring ..

Screw

Housing - Clutch
Cover - Gasket Front ...
Cover - Front (includes item 100).....
.Washer - Nyltite M6
Screw ...

Screw ..

P

R

------

® 4 % 8 %8 % %3S EEEIEEEE SN

...........

Washer - Spring
Washer
Circlip
Fork - Clutch
Nut, Washer & Cotter Pin .
= Clkutch iy

Shaft
Lever
Bolt

Washer

Nut .

= Glutch .

Gear - Output ...

Spacer .....

Gear - 2nd. Speed
Gear - lst. Speed
Plug - Drain .

0il Seal

.

.......

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

.....

Pt e b b b e e et et et et et et et bt DD RN N N = b b OV ON R RN B b e e RO R W R N NN RN



R
7.
liwe] (

|
o

N

RN

17

18

3

25,26,27 28

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Item No.

Part No.

40054 .A07
40061.A01
40062.A01
30072.A01
10294 .A01
20076.A01
805.01
81s.01
885.06
4-60-252
4-60-253
CSE 164
10297 .A01
4-35-102
8§9s5.01
905.02H
10293.A01
105.06
1075.07
10298.A01
105.01
90S.02H
10305.A01
10301 .4A01
CP 1068
85.02C
125.02A
175.03A
75.02A

Description Qty.

Transfer Box complete (1" Pitch Chain) ..........
CABE .vvuvevs only supplied]
Plate - Cover Jas assembly | ... .................
- T
Wheel - Chain 15 Teeth (1" Pitch) ....ccvcnvnunes
Wheel - Chain 26 Teeth (1" Pitch) ...............
Chain - Rollers (1" Piteh) ...cicesssssnanissacss
Link - Comnecting (1" Pitch)..ivuiiierrunennnnnn
Ball Beamimp .encesee s s siesseunmenienecnia s » o o srosensremeions ¢ o5
Shaft = IOPOL vewens o5 evamememe s s § 5 § FOEosmeEs s s b s
Shaft = QULPUL ssuwssssssnisvivisnssisnasssssess
Flange - Input (¢/w Handbrake Flange) ...........
Flange = OQUPUE cwomm v o o nisieswimnierein o » winie winamimiatarsins s aie
Housing = 01l Seal ...cvsvwvnssissssepmensrvssssss
BeE1 = DIL . cummnnien s pp@awimias £ § 6% 55 SEEEES s 28 S8R
Screw ~ Cap X" UMP % 1" Lo ecvovsscaionasnenss 1
L - T
Washer = 374" T.D. vttt iieiirernennenenrennnnns
Tocknut = 34" UNF i wusmuanasisasivsaionessssoss
Cover = End i.nuumnss it siuaiessiais iBansmadssaisy
Washer = %" I.D. .iuiuievirnnennnnsnrnnnnrosasannns
Screw - Cap 2" UNF X 1" LODZ +evvvvrvencrnnnnnnnnn
Breather ciseeawsoes ssovmwmeawysssspovaboms ei sss
Plag = CavBLIFLIL1EY civnnnmns i s Bouucasissss
Washer - Fibre %" BSP ..t reneennnnnnnnnnnnns
Bolt - Hex. Hd. M6 x 35 Long ..c.vvunnnnnncnnnnnan 24
Washer = MEB LD wo s b vrvinmmps 5 6 § Domuemamssy & 55§ 58 24

e = S S R U R O B - R U R U B N S e e

JWashers = Spring Mo L.D.uweeaessesommmmmnes i su va s 24

e 24

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



R
7.
liwe] (

|
o

N

RN

17

18

3

25,26,27 28

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Item No.

Part No.

40054 .A06
40061.A01
40062.A03
30072.A01
10294 .A04
20076.A02
80S.04
815.02
885.06
10299.A01
10300.A01
20078.A01
10297.A01
10562.4A01
895.02
90S.02H
10293.A01
105.06

"107s5.07

10298.4A01
105.01
90S.02H
10305.401
10301.A01
425.05
85.02C
125.02A
175.03A
75.02A

Description Qty.
Transfer Box complete (3/4" Pitch) ....ooouen.... 1
Case ........ only supplied', ... ................ 1
Plate - Cover }as assembly |..................... 1
GEBEKBE ouuvyuvsommananssiainiias sennon ammmnns s enan 1
Wheel - Chain 20 Teeth (3/4" Pitch) ............. 1
Wheel - Chain 35 Teeth (3/4" Pitch) ............. 1
Chain - Roller (3/4" Pitch) ...vvernnnennnnnnnn. 1
Link - Connecting (3/4" Pitch) .........oouvuun.. 1
BAll BERTIBE :isucicnvisanmmmnmun veessensnsssis 4
Shaft = Input ..ttt ittt ii it ieeee e eeennns 1
SRREE = TEPUE: . cusvmamme § Br FemnEE e § 5 - . . 2
Flange - Input (c/w Handbrake Flange) ........... 1
FIRtER = OUEBIE. 5 5% i in » hitommmmmisn » # wimcsms s & 3 2
Housing - 0il Seal .....inivninnninn e, 3
Seal - 01l ...ttt ittt et e e, 3
Screw - Cap %" UNF x 1" Long ...... 8 = 8 mobomsmoasmn = 16
URBREE o ommumuws i i 65 SRRIESS & 5 hibs s » wem 4
Washer - 3/4" I.D. .. .uiurrenennnnn. u ¥ & ST 3
Locknut = 3/4" UNF ...intiiiinineen e, 3
-l - N p———————————— 1
Washer X" T.D. . ouuuininn et 4
Screw - Cap %" UNF x 1" LODE +vvvvemnmennnnnnnnn. 4
BreatBer ....ccccvivrcasvavmumsrsrassaososesssncn 1
«Plug - Level/Filler ......vvuuinnenonnennnnnnnn. 1
Washer ~ Fibre %" BSP ... vviciiscinnsnnneennann 1
Bolt Hex. Hd. M6 X 35 LONE +vvuvenenreennnnnnnnn. 24
Washer = M6 I.D. ...ctiintiinennnnnnennennnennnnn. 24
Washer - Spring M6 I1.D. ......cvivmininnnnnnnnnn.. 24
But = MO coonvvs s smmemmioe s 5 s mmai®e s o5 & 550 n o .o 24

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



}_\/l[}) Ve YL =

PROP. SHAFTS

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 10401.A01 Peop Shafl CEIBEER) suveqs svnns § 5 saannmensad » v 1
’ _ Prop Shaft (Petter) .ecececreccncrcnransrcecernas 1
2 10342.A02 | Prop Shaft ......ccccenvnsececccncaccasnsasserans 1
3 40077.A02 | ‘Prop Shaft ..ccevevws A A 1
4 ESE 214 o A BEYE ~ Prop Shaft TII6" MRE ... cnrniness saimaiin 24
5 1325.04 NUE = T/16" UNF . eeunnnenenncnrnenasneneannennns 2
6 10568.A01 Bepair Fit (5td. Angle) sewesssvomimnss s vpenmvrns A/R
7 10568.A02 . Repair Kit (Wide Angle) .cscccesssvasssosencnns .. A/R
8 415.06 Washer - Spring (Use under Bolt Head) ........... 24

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Item No.

£ R

15
16

17
18
19

21
22
23

25
26

28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38

Part No.

20231.A02
105.04
445 .02C|
10362.A03
20166 A03
10360.A02
C173D
10S.12
445 .01C|
745.02
C160B
20096 .A05
10563 .A03
385.C58
40S.C24
Cl74A
Cl74J

10650.A17
745 .04
a55.03
445.02C
C1738
54S.07

20232 .A01
435.02
435.03

9s5.02
415.04

C173B
105.17
445 .04
1318.03-
10436.A02
20117 .A06
10454 . A02
95s.03

10650.A17

10650.A18
445 .02C

PEDAL CONTROLS

Description

Pedal - Accelerator ........
Washer - %" 1.D.
Pin - Split 3/32" Dia. x 1"
Rod - Accelerator (Lister) .
Rod - Accelerator (Petter) .
Bracket .usees vaeses s mmvenes
SPrINgG soews @ wowaes 7 s wasnas
Washer X" . .i:icimessssnsses
Pin - Split 1/16" Dia. x 1"
Wat: < Hex, ¥ BSE v ;o smvnnn
Ball End
Pedal - Clutch
Lever - Clutch
Rod = Cluotch :.cawensseawwes

Rod~Clutch (Petter) =«-----

...................

.............

Clevis (Lisger) ..................................
s We gl R ———

Clevis
Pin - Clevis
Nut - Half 3/8" BSF (Lister)
Nut Half 3/8" UNF (Petter)
Pin - Split 3/32" Dia. x 1"

SPLing wewswssa
Pin - Tension ....... o

“ s s e e

Nut - Hex. 5/16" UNF .......
Washer - Sprimg 5/16™ ......

SPRIBE waseeisaws S5 55 P P
Washer - Plain .............
Pin - Split 5/32" x 1%" Long
Nipple - Grease .

Link - Pedal .:....... & & SAEE
‘Beam - Compensator

Clevis = SPecidl wwwss swowens
Nut - Hex. Half 3/8" UNF ...
Pin - Clevis 3/8" Dia.......
Pin - Clevis 3/8" Dia.......
Pin - Split 3/32" Dia. x 1"

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

.....................

---------------------

---------------------

D R I R L I T Y

---------------------

---------------------

®*® ® 2 T e T s e e s

---------------------

---------------------

---------------------

---------------------

---------------------

---------------------

Qry.

bk ot ok d it pd

e N R T e e e e ]

(=]

PR RN W



-« e v =

TRIAL MODE -

Item No.

WS wnmdSWwNe =

28

21
22

VALVE CONTROL, HANDBRAKE AND ENGINE STOP

v

63,49

Part No.

20208.A01
105.14
445 .01C
11S.04C
75.04
17S.04
10367.A03
L309

10650.A13

105.01
445 .01C
Cc173D
44S . 05E
20191 .A02|
115.04C
75.04
125.05

]
10520.A04}

10211.A01
4-60-178
10S.14
445.02
4-60-239

10350.A01

4-35-196

10346.A01 -

Description

Lever - Handbrake ......

Washer - 10 I.D.

Pin - Bplit 1/16™ Dia. x 1" ivecen

I A A I I O I

Bolt - Hex. Hd. MI10 x 25 ...c00..

‘Nut - M10

Washer - Spring 10 I.D.

Cable - Handbrake ..:csssvessens
Block - Cable End

Pin - Clevis

Washer - Plain 1/4" I1I.D.
Pin - Split 1/16" x

‘Spring - Return .

Nut - MI1O0

Washer - Plain
Lever - Hyd. Control Valve
Knob - Control Lever
Link - Connecting
Washer - Plain 3/8" I.D.

Pin - Split

Clip - Pipe (P Type)

Nipple - Solderless
Control - Engine Stop (Lister only)

LRI

LI LI RN A B I

------------

-------------

------------

-----------

-------------

-------------

-------------

LR R R R N

------------

-----------

1" Long

----------

-------------

Pin - Split 3/16" x 1%" (Return Spring)
Bracket - Brake Caliper
Bolt - Hex. Hd. M10 x 25

--------

-------------

-------------

----------------------------------

----------

........

--------------

-------------

---------------------------

------------------------------

a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

..........

-------------
------------------------------------

Cable - Engine Stop

----------------------------

---------------------------

----------------------------

------------

Qty.

1
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
 §
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
1
1




CALIPER, parking brake

Item  Partno Descnption Qty
1A 10578A01 CALIPER, one pair, assembly 1
1 285027 SCREW 1
2  28S02P SCREW 1
3  10578A0101 SPRING, centring 2
4 10578A0102 WASHER, tension 6
6 9502 NUT 1
7 10578A0104 CAM 1
8 230S01 NUT, locking 1
9 10578A0105 WASHER 1
10 66S01H SCREW, set 1
11 227502 NUT, castle 1
12 44S01C PIN, cotter 1
13 1072A4 PAD c/w nvets 2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



BRAKE MASTER CYLINDER

(OIL IMMERSED BRAKES)

1 ~3 2

e 4 4 4 4 4 4 4

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
20102.A02 Master Cylinder ....... T w5 s & R Y Y 2
1 85.3B Bplts Hex. Hd. MB % 30 LONE :cvcccscusssssvmmppnssss 4
2 615.3 CNute M8 cenasmanes s venees T ITEi I ey 4
3 125.3 Plaip Washer iiciiissniaisamaasdiissssssiemivesans 4
4 10570.4A01 Service Kit .......ccvieuinnans et A/R

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



BRAKE PIPES AND FITTINGS
NEWAGE AXLES (OIL IMMERSED BRAKES)

Item No. Part No. Description

| 20102.A02 - : Master Cylinder ,.....ceccsssecccsscranaseccencona 2
2 10516.A02 Flégible PEake Vo8e: . vovivevis ¢ § § Svsraaasnsavnsn 1
3 10517.A02 Flexible Brake Hose .......-. M Y —. -SRI T |
A 10577.A0101 = Brake Pipe 6mm x 770 Lg. Male/Female ............ |
5 \ 10577 .A0102 Brake Pipe 6mm x 965 Lg. Male/Female ...o.veeee-- ! 1
6 ‘\ 10577.A0202]  Brake Pipe 6mm x 425 Lg. Male/Male ....ccvvuvenn. 2
6A | 10577.A0111  Brake Pipe 6mm x 560 Lg. Male/Female ............ Pl
7 1145.01 f BEGID: & w5 mmmsves & R —— 8
8 1155.01&] I T T PP 8
9 1165.02 |, WABHEL . civnsinine e omsssiessssmsnivacis issssissssnss 8
10 1165.01 | Washer ........... f e eareieaaenaaa, 8
11 1655.01! Piph CLID wouvusssnpwpmmess s smammwumes s suessssusywr 4
B 110S.1A ROEZLE X BSE .;somanmanas s 5 somumpns. s s 85 58 § § bOEoEnn 2
13 29s5.07 Hose %" Bore x 1000mm LONE .cuvvvvennenmnnnnacannn 2
14 10354.A02 Brake Pipe Adaplor ., ...ueeeeennenennenonaeansnnnnns 6
15 10582A01 . HalE MUt M12 .ounnes oesvosmesiossess s assspeemmams 3
16 '10542.A01 Seub Pipe ASEOMBLY «.:casmanvesissisassmsnsvissmsy 2
17 30082.A0215 Brake Bleed Valve (see also Axle sectiom) ........ 2
18 10744 .A01 Brake Switch (1iF Fifbed) oo s ssnmimusnimimmsm 1
- 19 10656.A01 Special Bolt (if EItERd) wcmows:isiisnansiaeassiis 1
20 10387.A01 Connector (if FAbtad]) covuciniies ormmmmme bammmmmns 1
21 3787 03 Washer (if fitted) ........ ynef v e taeeeeaanaeaa. 1
22 10661.A01 Washer [1f Fitted) «sevmesmnan s s v svnunnasraimp e s 2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.

o
rr
B



HYDRAULIC RAM
(STEERING)

Item No. Part No. Description

~S
re
v

30121.A01 Ram Complete (1 per Machine)

30121.A0101 Piston Rod Fitting .......evevvevuennennnn.
30121 .A0102 LOCKNUEL & utvnsennennesennnneonnnnsnnennnn..
30121.A0103 Piston Rod ....iveiniinnennnnnnennnnnnnnnnnn.
FOTZL.AOLDN WEpEY oevpwuinisnsss £ 5§55 RS SESHETEE5 4 x n e
OIFLADLOS ol BUP cmmmomanasig o8 45 8 § Sbiidmommmncn « e x x +
30121.A0106 Sleeve Seal .......eevvevennencnnenennnnnnn.
30121.A0107 S1eeVe ..uvvvurrnnnenenenenaneeananannnnnnn,
30121.A0108 Sleeve 'O' RINZ ..uvvvvnenennnnnnnnnnsennn..
30121.A0109 Backing Washer ...........eovevvmememnnnn...
INILADII0 Piston 0" BIOE cocwwnsisss il sosamnimcssn s s
SO121 RADLIT Pilotoli Seal . ocnvnmavinssisis s iaicioonme e s o
JOL2L.A0112 Piston Medd .uvvvnsnavnisssihissmmennersos s
30121.A0113 Cylinder, Bosses & End Cap .................
30121 .A0114 Grub SCrew ....vvvuurenmneneennnenennsn ..
30121.A0115 Spring RINE ..vevcruerennnennnnnnnnnnnnnnn. ..
CSE 189 Seal Kit (comprising items 4,6,8,10 & 11)

b
OO, WN -

et et b et
[ R O
Sy b bt pd et ek o ek o el b ok ok b e

g
=]

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



HYDRAULIC RAM »
(TYPE B SKIP) .

Item No. Part No. Description Qty
30161 .A04 Ram Complete 2
1 30121.A0101 Piston Rod Fitting ...................... ... 1
2 SBIRYBOI0R TRl . . o s 5 2 5 E R EE S EE e ce—— 1
3 30161.A0101 Piston Rod .........o.oovininnnonnnnn 1
4 30121 _A0104 Wiper .................................:j::- 1
5 30121.A0105 Tube Cap .....................-............: 1
6 30121.A0106 Sleeve Seal ...................... ... ... ... 1
7 30121 .A0107 Sleeve ...........uiiiinin 1
8 30121.A0108 Sleeve '0' Ring .........................::: 1
9 30121.A0109 Backing Washer .......................... .. . 1
10 30121.A0110 Piston 'O' RinNg ...vuuunvnnnnnnnnnnn . .. 1
11 30121.A0111 Piston Seal .........coeeunrennnono .. 1
12 30121.A0112 Piston Head ........oouwenueonnn oo ... 1
13 30161.A0102 Cylinder, Bosses & End Cap .............. - 1
14 30121.A0114 Grub Screw ............ouenno 1
15 30121.A0115 Spring ng 1
16 10695.A02 Restrictor - Stroke (not 1llustrated) ..-.' 2
CSE 189 Seal Kit (Comprising items 4,6,8,10 & 11) .. A/R

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



HYDRAULIC CONTROL VALVE

Item No. Part No. Description Qcy.
30057 .A02 Control Valve Complete (2000 p.s.i.)}, . .......... 1
1 30131.A0101 Clip RINE .svivsinsmmemensa cws v e B E 8 G R Ty 1
2 30131.A0102 Shallow Washer ...... Cee e vEsaEcs § 88 Bain e 1
3 30131.A0103 Spool Spring ......... SRR E g TIEEEEY § B fasmommnons 1
4 30131.A0104 Washer Spacer ........ RS S SR e e - 1
5 30131.A0105 Deep Washer ...,........ W ke e NeseseE s . 1
6 30057 .A0101 O RANE i 285 5% 0 n § brenene vt e S E R E T R B R S 1
7 30131.A0107 Relief Valve Assembly (2000 PaBlilin )i o5 ¢ & gz o 1
8 30057.A0103 Lift Check Plug Assembly ..... SRS § 3 T+ smpmmnsmin . 1
S 30131.A0109 Lift Check Spring .. ::::smrvoass Bl wim = @ @ o e 1
10 30131.A0110 Lift Check Plunger ..... R R § SR 1
] 30131.A0111 Orifice Plate ............. i § 8 6 8 R i 1
12 30057.A0104 "O" Ring ......... I 1
13 65.3H Bolt 5/16" UNF x 2*" Long ........... 5 a s e 2
14 30057.A0105 Pressure Beyond Plug ................. R —— 1
15 30131.A0116 BIGE LULO" 5uiitnsos i« 80 » s £ & 5 3 % 5 1
16 30131.A0117 PIUZ 1/8" 6 iiimmmmmin e one e sy ss sis 5 s s o8 5asi 1
17 95.2 L 1 bbme

18 30057.A0106 Seal Repair Kit (Relief Valve).................. A/R

19 30057.A0107 Seal RepPadt K1l o svmssdssi e ammmmmmsas & o s oo A/R
20 30131..A0118 BOM BB 550082 eSS § s m s s e 4§ 8 N S 1
21 41S8.4 Spring Washer 5/16" Dia..................vcuuin., .2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Skp dl

=03 go

—~_ ¥ Lz

S—
#a (3 9]

g
0T —5

9T —

oz 92
G

—m\\tﬁu

T@D\g\@.

9z o<

o
A

92 62 (v

-9l

NS

L=

CPCT

o

Tl

i

B

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



. 1 fedasET e teesveccners yupg u..::nhﬁh: 9%
1 T Y Y R R L trsecnes dpg 1aByy BuT1233§ oV e1col (%
. 1 reEedarEraRe Teerrecsss s eans TRDUM u:..”h.._uum 10V 7900% hh
[ *Uerserrrescesriidrrineania oy gpg rf 1008 705001 o
t sreeerren o geg 2/1 % ,8/€ % ,Z/T PaL Atk (onbaupg 10°SELL A
1 R R LR AR R AL dsd ,% a1el, faton 'aoadopy %0"szLt I
1 eress gog olUmAL ,Z/T X 218K ,9/1'T UBDY Tutanpay ¥1°STILL oY
g terrerr sesnviesernenivenere gog  nfptl '1eeg 60'5001 6¢
¢ ot serniviess gog W/T1'1 3NN AIDE (0'seL e
T e Presrseresies quaungd 193014 ZoY'£9€01 Le
¢ saesesneses 33174 AU UIN3AY [ov*L9col 9¢
b sessssacansrnessenie Bugq 1 X DHA ,91/6 mra28dE] 20050l ve
! 1 Peeersrsrsrarrssatsasssrasrascsases aqpy d02dOpy 10V §LYot e
N R LR E R RN SRR O N ) ..w\ﬂ.ﬂ !..H n_m.ﬁU UQOZ hD.m__-m Nﬂ
1 R R R T-L G- DA LA L £€0'so0l 0t
' 1 terogsg ,Z/1 X *OIr ,8/¢ 'ioadepy g1l 3sa 62
X 2 serresasesraesradinaees TuLy 0, 11°86% 82
. ¥ teesrassnarrsaeseniieies Juny 0, 20" 56" 44
g Veepesds prgnes ducinebes g 0y 10°s6"% 9T
. 1 A pORAAE A Gensr s Saananag pun DAL gRL-SE-" St
1 sreveroggq ,8/C X dsg ,8/¢ 'aoadepy T ]
T ceerescrvecee goy o gfc ¥ ‘qN /€ Buoq ‘soidepy §11-09-% t
T cesreserienes gog 8N X C4NR 9/E 320u8 “.oddepy 105921 ¢
[ eesssensnanss gof R/C X COIC R/L 3uol faoadepy 851-09-% 1
g rrereerrvesee g LRfC X CDIL ,8/¢ 330US ‘aoadepy 991 180 oz
. [ #esrrersirsianinneiiininnoninebs aypp 10adepy 192-GC-% 6t
1 rreerr fanang) Buot €6k pIRAg ue110) Lb/C anoj §10°S¢LC
t veererergnyyag) Fuot 0 X pleag v0130D 4/C 00| 210'8LL g1
f  Mewseieecccbieed o gh % 06 BUOT 5,91 X %41 BRAI NNCO'SAC t
F 1 tresarasrenaaaeins T g0 x 15 BUOT 66 X ,R/C @AON 420 S1C 91
1 sesserenrnr GET B o06 %g06 8uoT .ttt X ,R/C 980H HHZO'S9E St
1 e e | R Buo ,(f X .i/C 350K 0z0's1e LA
/ 1 o0LT 8 06 X506 JuoT 68 X ,8/C 3am0l 11Z0°89¢€ A
R seeseces Lom g o 39YI03E 81 3sV ke z Sereer g %X L§ 3u0T 07 X R/ @nol YvZo'sic tt
" N vevess Uls % 1S BUOT 6T X .G/C 50N 170°86¢€ it
seresrerrsrerinvaneensres 0 X 1§ 561 % w8/t d80H o0z0°SIE 11 z . ceveer 06 X 1§ BuoT 21T % ,8/C 960N azo'sit o1
T *.(29391T) 081 3¢ 06 X ,06 BuoT ,I§ X ,8/C 3901l 4420 59¢
oo s , dI%S ONILYIOH - **+'(491394) 006 ¥ 1§ 8uol ,4€ * ,,8/( 290K bzo st 6
: vevareds (Bura0238) uuu=Mﬁmo uidgquumz w
; . sesnsnar gy aaput arinea
* arey 1enb3 dsd ,8/C 3L ¥o'stzt s m . .:_::.m_..,._m.:_.U..M._w:d__ﬂz &H:u 1oV 6£501
3 3 . " e, reresssataraeanaeres 33735,y dmn . 9
trrarerenarerane ' Q06 % 18 LT X WwB/C P90H 2020°S1E 1t M Exwnqund (221374) d 10v'4Ec0L
= a aa1ep duiaasn a8
dI%s FDUVHISIA HOIH . n:.amumﬁu aatep Bujasaig) aadwdg aarwp Auj 5 za1
o : E i ~SutkT4 oalmA Supanaig) ‘wrp g/ Asysey jooadaweys ©0'8L9
) : 7 (seojuvg
! - Burx1g satep 8upasesg) Buol KT X ONA &/ 3104 DL0"S69
cessesssrnsrrenreveses (pa3933en[F 30N) P11 314D LLr . z serreessenns BuoT | m/C X ONN B/E APIRdRD a0 'stot 1
ssNes s sRs iR PR BERRBRABRARRD -Q\ﬂ u.r_._.hﬂm .h0£nd3 ;) ﬂO.mﬂQ .Hﬂ 1 _nu_..—z ﬁb&é@ ﬂ:nhuuum 3\0vﬁmﬂ0uﬂﬂﬂu EE—J.HQU a_.—muﬂbum 1-8L1 259 "
--q...-..-o-.-...-_...--..-.o. kmn ...us..— X4 InN T0'SE 0¢ 1 -.-u-..-....-uao-..-.u.. A-ﬂﬂuﬁﬂnu BATOA .Aﬂ_..nhﬂﬂum T-8L1 382 £
Verssessresenengarire 3 x isd -..q\.n ‘PI "X2H ADIDS 410°85€ 6% 1 . sabanens ﬁInDuﬂuﬂu ﬂuﬂﬂ&ﬂﬂu aaTmp Jutaoailg gL1 380
vesvere DTRWRY 459 :n\ﬂ X atruad J4S€ :N\.— fa103dopy §0°5h9¢1 LY . .n SesBeiBedssaT I EsarEeRR st assr e QATRA TOXIUOY ZOY'LE00C 1
uoyadiaaseg ‘ON 33®4  ‘ON @3] ‘Kb uot:dridsag ‘oN 348 ‘ON waif

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



Item No. Part No.

30154 .A06
10371.A01
75.03
17S.04°

Bl VR R S O

Item No. Part No.

10532.A03
10534.A04
10533.A04
10532.A0301
10532.A04
10534 .A03
10533.A03
10532.A0401
10585.A01
10 975.15

11 115.04C

O e ~Noywn BN

LISTER

% EXHAUST SYSTEM

EXHAUSTS

Description

Silencer Assembly
Rubber Mounting
Nuts - Hex. M8 ...... .
Washer - Spring M8 ......

ATR CLEANERS
Description

Air Cleaner (Coopers 6%")
Stack Cap (Coopers)
Mounting Bends
Element acueese .

.............

------------------------------
4 $ %" 3 3 F s = s ELEsEEEEom I EEEEEEEEE D

--------------------------

---------

............................

e B m 2 s mE s ® W e = 4B S 4w A EE S EEEEE e

................................

Air Cleaner (Donaldson 6%") ........... e
Stack Cap (Donaldson) ..... A— g 55wy ¢ . o
Mounting Bends ..... S - BATEE T E SR 538w £ 8§
ElEMEenl +cveerecacecssssaraaransannsascannnas 2iss
Elbow - CONNECtINE .ccevsvevcrsverancrssocnsoasnnn
Hose CliPS -cceeersasacseasensnnosennnpacaasarsss
Screws - Hex. Hd. MI0 X 25 .. .ieenienennincnnennns

-------------

Qty.

M R b P

Qty.

B R N e s I e el el oS el



5

10,11,23

9

13 8 67

LA 16 101,12
=520

21

..;--‘""334

10112
101112

19 22 192

TP439 | . : 10,1112

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



| ., MUDWINGS AND COVERS -

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 40280.A03]1 Mudwing = L.H. eeveevenoas R R BRRER § o wevwenw X
2 40279.A03. Mudwing - R.H. svvveceees P ——— sevevense )
3 40282.A03|. Tank - L.H. (Hydraulic 0il) ............ MTRPOT ST |
4 40281.A03 |-, Tank - R.H. (Diesel 0il) (Lister) .....vveveveenee 1

Tank - R.H. (Diesel 0il) (Petter) ............ PO |

5 4-35-301 Seat ..cieevanen A —— T vesss 1
6 115.38 Bolts - Seat M8 x 20 ....... v SRR O & vesens &
7 17A.4 Washers -~ Spring M8 ........ i ¥ SRR § e v sl
8 30148.A02 Frame = Seat ..ceeeceeccasecsrascrsscsnnassonnaas 1
9 10519.4A01 Spring - Rubber ........eeeevvnnnnnnnnns T T T
10 75.04 Nut - Self Locking MI10 ......evevvenennn. e ™ IR
11 115.04C Bolt = Hex. Hd. MO X 25 cicees incannnsnessanens . AR
12 175.05/ Washer - - e ereeeeesneanens B — .. A/R
13 10364 .A02 Block ~ Pivol AEBY. ... suswnass somsmamssss o5 ids ces 2
14 85.02E Bolts =~ Hex. Bd. MB % 50 .wiseinnis R B A e &
15 615.02 Nut - Self Locking M6 ........... vlaieieinis-oie w0 u nie '
16 30025.A04 + Plate - Seat Support .......e.eee... rEE N e R EN . 1
17 30184.A02 Plakte ~ Mounbing ... sveswsnenvs pummus eI . 1
18 30125.A02 Columm™ = SCERring sov:uvsnnscnanns PO SRR
19 4-35-375 Grommet .....ceesee T F—. 1
20 10378.A03 Cap - Filler ..euieevvcnnonnnnnnnes SR B S B 2
21 10379.A03 Strainer .......... T pp— SHEREREN § NEE T
22 0N B83 . ¢  FLoOLPLALE .. conununs somsnnss st ssnmen ne ameonme o 1
23 C180B Washer - Plain 3/8" I.D. ..... cecrresrnasne PRI .
10447 .A04 Panel - Instrument .....secsssssntsrsccecassnsnee 1
10468.A01 Bracket .(.cvevvevcvenrrancanens e i 2
10371.A02 Homating — FLexible. coosvns syusvmsnses s pawi SRS 4

615.09 Nut - Hex. M4 ......... SR S SRS SR . 8

75.04 Wt ~ Hex: MU0 coviiinssmassrmomnne o ooonmmewnns 2

175.04 Washer = Spring MID ......ccvieeinnenrnnnnnannna 2

115.04C Screw = Hex.. Hd, MI0 @ 25 . oeossmmaas s o RSTRIRS 2
30063.A02 Cover - Engine (Optional) .....c..vvvvennnnnnnnns 1

11S.04C Screw - Hex. Hd. M10 % 25 . ...ioerrrrvnnass SR 4

75.04 ‘ Hut = Hox, MIO Gossnmmeanvs s anmimas & ob oot eniisises 4

175.05 Washer - Spring M1O .......... ceeesaesaanas R 4

125.19 Washer - Plain MIO ......cniiiiiinnnnnnnnnnnnnnn. 2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this meésage. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



~ EORWARD TIP SKIP
. TYPE B

1

\

TP443 f

SKIP - FWD. TIP

Item No. Part No. " Description Qty.
1 40277 .A02] Skip Assembly ......ciuinrirnsenncacnnncncnsrnnnn 1
2 1315.03 Creage Nipple . svssiwssss punmmes s v onsaoss sad 64 s & 2
3 10483.A01 MUGELAD '+ v esemseeeeemenees e eeen e seenensansnns 2
4 10484.A01 TPIAEE soiemas @ 3 o aeinitioivie s § babieemes ¥omnonsie ¢ s 55 5 s 5 » 2
5 11S5.04F Seped =~ MI0 68 IBAE .. luvowmene « mymppmosos s 55552 4 6
6 75.04 Nut = Hew. MLO coveomna sammenmnes & 5 aawesies 5565 £ 5 8 6
7 125.05 Washer = ML : sonevmsss s b o vues s Le e 5585550 o 6

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



FUEL SYSTEM  + = %

Item No. Part No. Descfiption Qty.
1 © 295.05 " Pipe - Tank to Filter 8um 0.D. x 60" Long ...... .1
2 117S.02 Banjo Coupling c/w Bolt & Washer ......covvvaeeen 1
3 118s.1A Stand Pipe Elbow (1ift Pomp) enwiessssumeswmnns s .1
4 10576.A0202 Pipe (Bleed & Back) 3/16" Bundy Tube x 30" ..... . 1
5 10576.A0101 Union - Pipe 3/8" UNF tevvevvennennanennns S 1
6 10576.A0102 Stub Pipe 3/16" Bundy Tube x 80mm .....c0vevvenen 1
7 295.08 Tube - Bleed 15" Leng 1/8" I.D. x 9/32" 0.D..... % 1
8 82s.03C Screw - Rd.Hd. 2BA x %" Long .......... R |
9 855.01 Rut .= Nyloc 2BA. ... s spmwas mpemes ¢ 5 s wsvsseiias P |

10 175.02 Washer - Spring M5 Single Coil ............ SE i 1
11 45,133 B DU 5 siliinids s bRt mibiniensidl v SominBmms S & . 1
WHEELS & TYRES

Item No. Part No. . Description Qty.

1 245.027 Wheel - Assembly complete R.H. ..uivvevevennancas 2

245 .01} Wheel - Assembly complete L.H. .....iittiiannnnnes 2
2 30183.A02 WHEEl, curvus s 5 spaene & Soeems sasemes » Sre e e o 4
3 205.14 ! Tyre 12.5 x 18 x 8 Ply t ........................ 4
4 235.05 | Tube 12.5 X 18 tvvueeeeahonenoneinrneanneneanns 4
5 10668.A02 Muts = WHEETL wowivie ¢ » copmnie & scemmvasons o siarassmssssa s & = o « wioce 24

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



WIRING DIAGRAM

(ELECTRICAL SYSTEM)
(LISTER)
COLOUR CODE B | BLACK
N | BROWN
W | WHITE
4 Y | YELLOW
] 9 1
S, s G | GREEN
o N 000000
R | RED
+O - 3
N/w P S
N’G h f|'\_1
N/Y i N
W/R -
OF :m
7 F
(- | i
-ll'-L. lE
B o
N TP 375
Item No. Part No, Description Qry.
1 1095.1 BALEBEY wivsrmmsremasie s 5 5 8 pwrmmamiatpiaimis s o & & % = = « o 1
- 109S.3. Backery (Alvermative) (... .ccvcviiissssisones 1
2 10227 .A01 Positive Cable c/w End Fittings ............ 1
3 10228 .A01 Negative Cable c/w End Fittings ............ 1
4 10614 .A02 Switch /W KeY8 . iiusnivmumsmmisnssss s 1
5 1061202 = " MMEEEY vaiaiiisissmpimenasyass &4y 5o o 1
6 10613.A02 Starter Motor & Solenoid ................... 1
7 10610.A02 GEREEATOT .-.v.5- 535 s Sbraliassis 153 155 USSEDns 1
8 10611.A02 RegULALOr . .uvvevnenencnosonnananeeaeanansnn 1
9 20105.A01 Wiring Harness Complete (Not Illustrated) .. 1
10 FSE 448 Adhesive Clip (Large) (Not Illustrated) .... A/R
11 FSE 449 Adhesive Clip (Small) (Not Illustrated) .... A/R

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



WIRING DIAGRAM

(FULL ROAD LIGHTING KIT)
(PETTER & LISTER)

?ﬁf G/w

_\—I_.r-
IN

>

N

|
- [
g ot
—— W&a
o)

( COLOUR CODE

- - B [Black |
s N {Beown
W] White

G/P @ ; G‘h::: :
) A R L A @ ._; ::
G/R [—]_j G/R @ o vic s

Note: Petter is Positive Earth _—

Lister is Negative Earth

Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 20013.A0112  Headlight ..................c.o..... - 2
2 FSE.333 Side L1ght/1nd1cator ¥ LB ¥ 5 PR § § ¥ EE 5§ 5 BRI 2
3 FSE.334 . Rear Light/Indicator ..... R S A R i s 2
82S.3E Screw Rd. Hd. 2BAx%" Lg.-Side & Rear Lights 16
855.1 Nut Selflocking 2BA-Side & Rear Lights ......... 16
125.1 : - Washer Plain-Side & Rear Lights ................ 16
4 10615.A01 * Number Plate Light ........ SRR § § B G @R 1
5 10644 .A01 Fuse Box . ...voswsvwwsies ey SRR C 5§ 5 5 B 1
6 10616.A01 Flasher UNit cooovmmiaacses s b siaiensdss o nn e mnmn 1
825.3C Screw Rd. Hd. 2BA x %" Lg. Flasher Unit ........ 1
125.1 Washer Plain 2BA - Flasher Unit ................ 1
855.1 Nut Selflocking 2BA - Flasher Unit ............. 1
7 10617.401 Indicator: SMILCN swweses s 5 5 snpmmceas £ & § 25 oo 1
82s.7¢C Screw Rd. Hd. 6BA x %" Lg. —Ind1cator Switch 2
855.3 Nut Selflocking 6BA - Indicator Switch.......... 2
8 10618.A01 Horn c/w Bracket .............ccucuuuunn.. R — 1
855.3 Nut Selflocking 6BA - Horn ..........000ouvvenn.. 2
9 10619.A01 Horn Buttom: . ..owwuemsaas oo v s 5 §0umen.s o £ 55 5 5 i 1
82S5.7E Screw'Rd. Hd. ..iceovenwensssasiins g, v v 2 8 s 2
855.3 Nut Selflocking .......c.ouiiiniirinnnnnnnnnnn. 2
10 10620.A01 Light Switch c/w Bezel ............ccovvvnunnn... 1
11 10216.A01 Stone Guard - Headlights ......... e S E E R R B 2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



5 = : LABELS A

“Item No. Part No. Description Qty.
1 20235.A0°3) | Machine Tdentification ....ceveceecerennncaceans ‘ 2
2 20235.A06] Machine Identification ..... Ceeeecsessenannnsans 2
3 DM.198 " Steering Lock Warning ....c.ececsescsesscavacecss 2
4 DM.157 . Warning Label (Unpropped Sklp) ................. 1
3 10540.A01 Tyre Pressure Label (40 p.s.i.) ...... i & s 4
(3 20132.A02 Dumper Safety & Instruction ......cecevveveecnns 1
7 10546.A03 Diesel Fuel Label ....ccccnee sesesssnsansssnsnes 1
8 10546 .A04 HBydraulic 0il Only Label .....cecevevccocnncn- . 1
9 10284.A01 Dump - Return Label .............. O 1

10 - 10317.A01 .  Chassis Label ....... Bl b e 1
11 DM.196 Lubrication Label .....cveevcreeccncccccacenscs i 1
12 ESE 236 Engine Stop Cable ......ccececcucianss e o sl 1
13 © 4-60-233-1 Negative Earth Label .......c.cceccennveenns wewe X
14 1015.01E, POP RIVELS cccvcsvssvcsssnncnnaraseccanccnancans -6 |
15 155.01A | Hammer Drive Screws .....ccccoec.. R — 4
16 10215.A02 Filter InStructiOn ...ceecceeccecsccacsscnrnnonncns 1
17 10541 .A01 Payload Label ....cceveee SEERES pAhEEE § B ssews 1
18 DM.154 RIAEet LaDB] cuvorvny s snmmenss v s s mmmmmenmer 3
19 10479.A01 Winget Label ......c.cececernrerscncracannnenenns 3
20 101S.05D Pop Kivets (Closed TYPE) v sevvenms s ooy pmemmone L 4

u2

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



DECIMAL, FRACTIONAL AND METRIC EQUIVALENTS

<. o Milli- o Milli-
Fractions Decimals RS Fractions Decimals matres
1/64 0.015625 0.397 | 33/64 0.515625 | 13.097
1/32 0.03125 0.794 17/32 0.631256 13.494
3/64 0.046875 1.191 35/64 0.546875 | 13.891
1/16 — 0.0625 1.588 9/16 — 0.5625 14,288
5/64 0.078125 1.984 37/64 0.578125 | 14.684
3/32 0.09375 2.381 19/32 0.59375 15.081
7/64 0.109375 2778 39/64 0.609375 | 15.478
1/8 — 0.126 3.175 5/8— 0.625 15.875
9/64 0.140625 3.572 41/64 0.640625 16.272
5/32 0.15625 3.969 21/32 0.65625 16.669
11/64 0.1718758 4,366 43/64 0.671875 | 17.066
3/16 — 0.1875 4,763 11/16— 0.6875 17.463
13/64 0.203125 5.159 45/64 0.703125 17.859
7/32 0.21875 5.566 23/32 0.71875 18.256
15/64 0.234375 5.953 47/64 0.734375 18.653
1/4 — 0.250 6.350 3/4 — 0.750 19.050
17/64 0.265625 6.747 49/64 0.765625 19.447
9/32 0.28125 7.144 25/32 0.78125 19.844
19/64 0.296875 7.541 51/64 0.796875 | 20.241
5/16 — 0.3125 7.938 13/16— 0.8125 20.638
21/64 0.328125 8.334 53/64 0.828125 | 21.034
11/32 —————— 0.34375 8.731 27/32 0.84375 2143
23/64 - 0.359375 9.128 55/64 0.859375 | 21.828
3/8 — 0.375 9.525 7/8 — 0.875 22,225
25/64 — 0.390625 9.922 57/64 0.890625 | 22.622
13/32 —————- 0.40625 10.319 29/32 0.90625 23.019
27/64 0.421875 10.716 59/64 0.921875 | 23.416
7/16 — 0.4375 11.113 15/16— 0.9375 23.813
29/64 0.453126 11.509 61/64 0.9531256 | 24.209
15/32 0.46875 11.906 31/32 0.96875 24.606
31/64 0.484375 12,303 63/64 0.984375 | 25.003
1/2 — 0.500 12,700 1 1.000 25.400
INCHES INTO MILLIMETRES
Inches 0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
0 0 25.40 50.80 76.20 101.60 127.00 152.40 177.80 203.20 228.60
10 254.00 279.40 30480 330.20 355.60 | 381.00 406.40 431.80 457.20 482.60
20 508.00 533.40 558.80 584.20 609.60 | 635.00 660.40 685.80 711.20 736.60
30 762.00 787.40 812.80 838.20 863.60 | 889.00 914.40 938.80 965.20 990.60
40 1016.00 | 1041.40 | 1066.80 | 1092.20 |1117.60 | 1143.00 | 1168.40 | 1193.80 | 1219.20 | 1244.60
50 1270.00 | 1295.40 | 1320.80 | 1346.20 [1371.60 | 1397.00 { 1422.40 | 1447.80 | 1473.20 | 1498.60
60 1524.00 | 1549.40 | 1574.80 | 1600.20 |1625.60 | 1651.00 | 1678.40 | 1701.80 | 1727.20 | 1752.60
70 1778.00 | 18G3.40 | 1828.80 | 1854.20 |1879.60 | 1905.00 | 1930.40 | 1955.80 | 1981.20 | 2006.60
80 2032.00 | 2057.40 | 2082.80 | 2108.20 |2133.60 | 2159.00 | 2184.40 | 2209.80 | 2235.20 | 2260.00
90 2286.00 | 2311.40 | 2336.80 | 2362.20 |2387.60 | 2413.00 |-2438.40 | 2463.80 | 2489.20 | 2514.61
Use in conjunction with above table. Example: Find equivalent mm. for 84 5/8"".
84" =2133.60 mm.
5/8"= 15.875 mm.

B4 5/8"” = 2149.475 mm.

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



CALIFORNIA

Proposition 65 Warning

Diesel engine exhaust and some of its
constituents are known to the State of
California to cause cancer, birth defects,
and other reproductive harm

TRIAL MODE - a valid license will remove this message. See the keywords property of this PDF for more information.



